Benefits	paid	 (2	3128)	 (2	573)

 As at 31 December 2019 87 381 77 867

	 Less	amounts	payable	within	one	year,	included	in	current	liabilities	 (3	131)	 (2	423)

 Non-current portion 84 250 75 445

	 Amounts	recognised	in	the	statement	of	comprehensive	income	are:

	 Benefits	paid	 	 4	463	 5	017

 Interest on obligation 7 466 7 297

   12 159 12 314

	 Amounts	recognised	in	other	comprehensive	income	are:

	 Actuarial	(gain)	/	loss	 (287)	 (8	811)

 Key assumptions used

	 The	principal	assumptions	used	on	last	valuation	on	Tuesday,	31	December	2019.

	 Discount	rates	used	 	 	 	 	 9,71	%
	 Health	care	cost	inflation	rate	 	 	 	 	 6,65	%
	 Net	effective	discount	rate	 	 	 	 	 2,87	%

U n i v e r s i t y  o f  v e n d a  –  2 0 1 9  A n n u A l  R e p o R t
94

 Other assumptions.

 Assumption  Value

	 Average	retirement	age	 63,00
	 Continuation	of	membership	at	retirement	 50%
	 Proportion	assumed	married	at	retirement	 100%
	 Proportion	of	eligible	current	non-member	employees	joining	the	scheme	by	retirement	 35%

	 Mortality	during	employment	 SA	85-90

	 Mortality	post-retirement	 PA	(90)	-1

	 Withdrawal	from	service	(sample	annual	rates)	 Age Females Males

 	 	 	 	 20	 24	%	 16	%
	 	 	 	 	 30	 18	%	 12	%
	 	 	 	 	 40	 10	%	 8	%
	 	 	 	 	 50	 4	%	 4	%
	 	 	 	 	 >55	 2	%	 2	%

	 The	sensitivity	of	the	overall	post-retirement	medical	liability	to	changes	in	the	weighted	principal	assumptions	is:

 Assumption  Change In service Continuation Total R’000 % change
   members members

	 Central	assumptions	 	 59,59	 27,50	 87,09

	 Health	care	inflation	 1%	 69,126	 29,593	 98,719	 13%

	 Health	care	inflation	 -1%	 51,713	 25,642	 77,355	 -11%

	 Discount	rate	 +1%	 51,741	 25,590	 77,331	 -11%

	 Discount	rate	 -1%	 69,243	 29,687	 98,930	 14%

	 Post-retirement	mortality	 -1	yr	 61,603	 28,610	 90,213	 4%

	 Average	retirement	age	 -1	yr	 65,760	 27,499	 93,259	 8%

	 Average	retirement	age	 -10%	 46,838	 27,499	 74,337	 -15%

	 Amounts	for	the	latest	actuarial	valuation	and	previous	periods	(R	millions)

 Liability history 31/12/2015 31/12/2016 31/12/2017 31/12/2018 31/12/2019

	 	 	 	 	 (65,084)	 (70,215)	 (77,282)	 (77,801)	 (87,087)

 Accrued liability

	 Fair	value	of	plan	asset	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

 Surplus / (Deficit) (65,084) (70,215) (77,282) (77,801) (87,087)

	 History	of	experience	adjustments:	Gains	and	losses	(R	millions)

 Experience adjustments Year ending Year ending Year ending Year ending Year ending
   31/12/2015 31/12/2016 31/12/2017 31/12/2018 31/12/2019

	 Liabilities:	(Gain)	/	Loss	 3,522	 (2,759)	 2,672	 0,630	 (1,887)

	 Assets:	(Gain)	/	Loss	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

 Surplus / (Deficit) 3,522 (2,759) 2,672 0,630 (1,887)

U n i v e r s i t y  o f  v e n d a  –  2 0 1 9  A n n u A l  R e p o R t
95

   31 December 31 December
   2019 2018
   R’ 000 R’ 000

15. Leave obligation
  This is the net liability on accrued leave balances and provision

for	non-accumulative	leave	at	the	end	of	the	reporting	period.
University staf is allowed to accumulate up to 20 days leave that
is	payable	upon	resignation,	death	or	retirement.	Leave	is	only
encashed when an employee resigns, retire or die in service.

	 Movements	in	the	present	value	of	the	net	liability:

 As at 01 January 2019   29 436  16 209

	 Current	service	cost	 	 	 2	460	 	 6 7 3
 Interest   1 797  1  198
	 Expected	employer	benefit	vesting	 	 	 (14	347)	 	 (3	 191)
	 Non-accumulated	leave	 	 	 12	308	 	 9 	 758